
I ПОЗИВ ЗА ПОДНОШЕЊЕ ПОНУДА 
 

JАВНО КОМУНАЛНО ПРЕДУЗЕЋЕ 

ГРАДСКО САОБРАЋАЈНО ПРЕДУЗЕЋЕ "БЕОГРАД" 
Београд, Кнегиње Љубице 29, Београд 

Интернетстраница: www.gsp.co.rs 
 

На основу члана 55., 57. и 60. Закона о јавним набавкама (Службени гласник РС број 

124/12,14/15 и 68/15) - у даљем тексту ЗЈН 
ГСП, Кнегиње Љубице 29, објављује 

ПОЗИВ 
за подношење понуда за набавку услуга у отвореном поступку 

 

ПРЕДМЕТ НАБАВКЕ - Услугa: ПОПРАВКА ВОЗИЛА SOLARIS (назив и ознака из 

општег речника набавке: 50117300 -  Услуге ремонта возила), број ВНУ-15/20 
 

Право учешћа имају понуђачи који испуњавају обавезне услове за учешће у поступку 
предвиђене ЗЈН (чл. 75.) и додатне услове (чл. 76.) предвиђене у овом поступку јавне 

набавке, а испуњеност услова се доказује достављањем доказа из члана 77. став 1. ЗЈН, у 

складу са Конкурсном документацијом.  
 

Понуда мора бити припремљена и поднета у складу са позивом и Конкурсном 
документацијом. 

Понуђач је дужан да понуди све ставке из обрасца понуде. 
 

Критеријум за доделу уговора је најнижа понуђена цена (збир јединичних вредности свих 
позиција 1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 5 + 6 +7+8+9+10+11+12+13+14), с тим што ће се реализација 

уговора предмета набавке вршити (према јединичним ценама) највише до износа 
процењене вредности која је опредељна тачком 2.Одлуке o покретању поступка јавне 

набавке број 15 од 21.02.2020. године. 
 

Место извршења: локација Извршиоца. 
 

Заинтересовани понуђачи могу преузети Конкурсну документацију на Порталу 
јавних набавки, Порталу јавних набавки града Београда и на интернет страници 

наручиоцa www.gsp.co.rs. 

Сва обавештења везана за предметну јавну набавку, Наручилац ће благовремено 
објављивати на Порталу јавних набавки, Порталу јавних набавки града Београда 

и на својој интернет страници.  
Наручилац не сноси одговорност уколико понуђач нема сазнања о објављеним 

документима на Порталу за јавне набавке из претходног става. 
 

Додатне информације и појашњења у вези са припремањем понуде понуђачи 
могу тражити писаним путем, најкасније 5 (пет) дана пре истека рока за подношење 

понуда тако што ће захтев за додатним информацијама и појашњењем доставити путем 

факса на број 011/366-4087 или електронским путем на e-mail marijana.stojanovic@gsp.co.rs; 
са назнаком "За набавку број ВНУ-15/20". Додатне информације и појашњења у 

вези са припремањем понуде понуђачи могу тражити радним даном од 
понедељка до петка у периоду од 07 до 15 часова. 

Наручилац ће одговор објавити на Порталу јавних набавки, Порталу јавних набавки града 

Београда и својој интернет страници у року од 3 (три) дана од дана пријема захтева. 
 

Уколико последњи дан рока за објаву објашњења садржаја конкурсне документације пада у 
суботу, недељу, на државни празник или на дан када служба Наручиоца не ради, рок 
истиче првог наредног радног дана. 
 

mailto:marijana.stojanovic@gsp.co.rs


Уколико понуђач захтев за додатне информације или појашњења у вези са припремањем 
понуде достави након 15 часова сматраће се да их је Наручилац примио првог наредног 
радног дана од кога почиње да тече законски рок за достављање одговора (нпр. уколико 
понуђач достави захтев за додатне информације и појашњења у вези са припремањем 
понуде у петак у 15,15 часова, сматраће се да их је доставио у понедељак, осим уколико је 
реч о државном празнику или када служба наручиоца не ради, кад ће то бити први наредни 
радни дан). 

 

Понуде се достављају на српском језику у затвореној коверти или кутији затвореној на 

начин да се приликом отварања са сигурношћу може утврдити да се први пут отвара, 

непосредно или путем поште са назнаком: 

«ПОНУДА ЗА НАБАВКУ: ПОПРАВКА ВОЗИЛА SOLARIS - НЕ ОТВАРАТИ до 

17.03.2020. године до 10,00 часова, позив на број ВНУ-15/20». 
 

На полеђини навести назив и адресу подносиоца понуде (пожељно је навести и контакт 
телефон или e-mail адресу). 
 

Рок за подношење понуда је 17.03.2020. године до 09,30 часова у писарници 

Наручиоца на адресу: ГСП, Кнегиње Љубице 29, 11000 Београд.  
 

Јавно отварање понуда извршиће се 17.03.2020. године у 10,00 часова, у 
просторијама ГСП, Кнегиње Љубице 29, 11000 Београд, управна зграда. 
 

Представник понуђача који ће присуствовати поступку отварања понуда и активно 

учествовати, дужан је да Комисији за јавну набавку преда писано пуномоћје/овлашћење.  
 

Предвиђени период за доношење одлуке Наручиоца је 25 дана од дана јавног отварања 
понуда, осим у нарочито оправданим случајевима, као што је обимност или сложеност 

понуда, односно сложеност методологије доделе пондера, када рок може бити 40 дана од 

дана отварања понуда.  
Неблаговремене понуде неће бити разматране. 

Рок важења понуде не може бити краћи од 60 дана од дана јавног отварања понуда. 
Контакт: Служба за јавне набавке. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

I INVITATION FOR THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANY  
CITY PUBLIC TRANSPORT COMPANY "BEOGRAD" 

Belgrade, 29 Kneginje Ljubice Street  

website: www.gsp.co.rs 
 

Pursuant to Article 55, 57, and 60 of the Law on Public Procurements („The Official Gazette of 

the Republic of Serbia” No. 124/12, 14/15 AND 68/15), hereinafter: LPP 

GSP, 29 Kneginje Ljubice Street 
issues the 

INVITATION  
for the submission of bids for the procurement of services in the open procedure 

 
 

PROCUREMENT SUBJECT – Service: REPAIR OF VEHICLES SOLARIS (name and mark 

from general procurement vocabulary: 50117300 -  Services of vehicle overhaul), no. VNU-
15/20 

 

The bidders fulfilling the mandatory conditions for participation in the procedure stipulated in the 

Law on Public Procurement (Article 75) and additional conditions (Article 76) foreseen for this 
public procurement procedure shall be entitled to participate in the procedure. The fulfillment of 

conditions shall be proved by submitting the evidence stipulated in Article 77, Paragraph 1. of the 
Law on Public Procurement, in accordance with the Tender Documents. 
 

The bid shall be prepared and submitted in accordance with the Invitation and the Tender 

Documents. 

 
The Bidder is obliged to offer all items from the Bid Form.  
 

The criterion for contract awarding is the lowest price offered (the sum of unit values of all items 

1 + 2 + 3 + 4 + 5 + 6 +7+8+9+10+11+12+13+14), where the realization of the procurement 
subject shall be executed (in accordance with the unit prices) up to the amount of estimated 

value which is established by Item 2. of the Decision on intiation of public procurement 
procedure no.  15 dated 21.february.2020.  

 
 

Place of delivery: location stipulated by the Contractor.   
 

The interested bidders may take over the Tender Documents on the Public 
Procurement Portal, Public Procurement Portal of the City of Belgrade and on the web 

site of the Purchaser www.gsp.co.rs . 

All information regarding the subject public procurement the Purchaser shall publish 
in due time on the Public Procurement Portal, Public Procurement Portal of the City of 

Belgrade and on its website.  
The Purchaser shall bear no responsibility if the Bidder has no knowledge on 

published documents on the Public Procurement Portal from the preceding 

Paragraph.  
 
 

Additional information and clarifications regarding the preparation of bid the bidders 

may ask for in written form  5 (five) days prior to the expiry of deadline for the submission of 
bids at the latest, in a way that they shall submit the request for additional information and 

clarifications to the fax number 011/366-4087 or in electronic form to e-mail 
marijana.stojanovic@gsp.co.rs; with the label "For procurement no. VNU 15/20". The bidders 

http://www.gsp.co.rs/
mailto:marijana.stojanovic@gsp.co.rs


may request for additional information and clarifications regarding the preparation of 

bid on week days, from Monday to Friday, in the period from 7 a.m. to 3 p.m. 
 

The Purchaser shall publish the answer on the Public Procurement Portal, the City of Belgrade’s 
Public Procurement Portal and on the Purchaser’s website within 3 (three) days upon the receipt 

of request. 

If the last day of the deadline for publishing of clarification of Tender Documents contents falls 
on Saturday, Sunday, public holiday or on the day when the Purchaser’s Department does not 
work, the deadline shall expire on the first next business day.  
 
 

If the Bidder submits the request for additional information or clarifications after 3 p.m., it shall 
be considered that the Purchaser receives it on the first next business day and it shall be the 
first day  of the legal deadline for the submission of answers (e.g. if the Bidder submits the 
request for additional information or clarifications on Friday at 3.15 p.m., it shall be considered 
that he submitted it on Monday, except if it is public holiday or a day when the Purchaser’s 
Department does not work, in which case it shall be the first next business day). 
 
 

The bids shall be submitted in Serbian language in closed envelope or box in a way that it can 

be undoubtedly determined that it is being opened for the first time, in person or by mail, with 

label: 
 

«BID FOR PROCUREMENT: REPAIR OF VEHICLES SOLARIS – DO NOT OPEN until - 

10,00 (hours) on 17. March.2020, reference number VNU-15/20». 

 

 

On the back of the envelope, the bidder shall specify his name and address (it is desirable to 

specify the contact telephone number or e-mail address). 

 

The deadline for the submission of bids is 09,30 (hours) on 17.March.2020 at the 

Administrative Office of the Purchaser, GSP, 29 Kneginje Ljubice Street, 11 000 
Belgrade.   

 
Public bid opening shall be done at 10,00 (hours) on 17.March.2020 in the premises 

of GSP, 29 Kneginje Ljubice Street, 11000 Belgrade, main building. 
 

 

The representative of the bidder who shall be present during the procedure of public opening of 
bids and actively participate in it, is obliged to submit the written power of 

attorney/authorization to the Public Procurement Committee. 
 

The foreseen period for the Purchaser’s decision making shall be 25 days from the day of public 

opening of bids, except in particularly justified cases, such as massiveness or complexity of 
bids, or the complexity of pondering methodology, when the deadline can be 40 days from the 

day of public opening of bids.  

Untimely submitted bids shall not be taken into consideration. 

The deadline for validity of bid shall not be shorter than 60 days from the day of public bids 
opening. 

Contact: Public Procurement Department. 

 

 


